
HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE ON
APPROPRIATIONS

Tuesday June 12  th  , 2019                          9:00 a.m.                 Room 352 State Capitol Building  

Representative Hernandez, Chair, called the meeting to order. 

Chair Hernandez requested attendance be called to establish a quorum of the appointed 
committee members:

     Present: Reps. Hernandez, Miller, Sheppard, Albert, Allor, Brann, VanSingel, Whiteford, 
Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Green, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, VanWoerkom, Hoadley, 
Love, Pagan, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Anthony, Brixie, Cherry, Hood, Kennedy, and Tate.
     Absent: None.
     Excused: None.

Representative Brann moved to approve the minutes of the June 5th, 2019, meeting. There being 
no objection, the motion prevailed by unanimous consent. 

The Chair laid HB 4246 before the committee:

HB 4246 (Rep. Maddock) Appropriations; zero budget; state transportation department; 
provide for fiscal year 2019-2020.

Representative Maddock moved to adopt substitute (H-1) to HB 4246.

Representative Maddock and Bill Hamilton, representing the House Fiscal Agency, testified on 
the proposed substitute (H-1). 

The committee discussed the proposed substitute.

The motion prevailed by a vote of 29-0-0.

FAVORABLE ROLL CALL:
     Yeas: Reps. Hernandez, Miller, Sheppard, Albert, Allor, Brann, VanSingel, Whiteford, 
Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Green, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, VanWoerkom, Hoadley, 
Love, Pagan, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Anthony, Brixie, Cherry, Hood, Kennedy, and Tate.

     Nays: None.
     Pass: None.

Representative Hood offered the following amendments for HB 4246, as substitute (H-1):



1. Amend page 4, following line 22, by striking out all of sections 104, 105, 106, 
and 107 and inserting:

“Sec. 104. DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION AND SUPPORT
Full-time equated unclassified positions.....................................................6.0
Full-time equated classified positions ...........252.3

Unclassified salaries--6.0 FTE positions............................................................ $ 824,100
Asset management council................................................................................. 1,876,400
Business support services--42.0 FTE positions.................................................. 6,749,400
Commission audit and support services --29.3 FTE 

positions........................................................................................................... 3,481,400
Economic development and enhancement programs--10.0 

FTE positions................................................................................................... 1,701,400
Finance, contracts, and support services --171.0 FTE 

positions........................................................................................................... 21,973,400
Property management......................................................................................... 7,254,400
Worker's compensation.......................................................................................         1  ,874,300  
GROSS APPROPRIATION................................................................................ $ 45,734,800

Appropriated from:
IDG for accounting service center user charges................................................. 3,974,300

Special revenue funds:
Comprehensive transportation fund.................................................................... 1,588,000
Economic development fund.............................................................................. 394,400
Michigan transportation fund............................................................................. 4,332,900
State aeronautics fund......................................................................................... 717,200
State trunkline fund............................................................................................. 34,728,000
State general fund/general purpose..................................................................... $

Sec. 105. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
Information technology services and projects.................................................... $       39  ,035,000  
GROSS APPROPRIATION................................................................................ $ 39,035,000

Appropriated from:
Federal revenues:

Federal aid – transportation programs................................................................ 520,500
Special revenue funds:

Blue Water Bridge fund...................................................................................... 56,300
Comprehensive transportation fund.................................................................... 228,900
Economic development fund.............................................................................. 37,800
Michigan transportation fund............................................................................. 299,100
State aeronautics fund......................................................................................... 178,500
State trunkline fund............................................................................................. 37,713,900
State general fund/general purpose..................................................................... $

Sec. 106. TRANSPORTATION PLANNING
Full-time equated classified positions.....................................................137.0

Planning services --137.0 FTE positions............................................................ $ 39,409,300
Grants to regional planning councils..................................................................            488  ,800  
GROSS APPROPRIATION................................................................................ $ 39,898,100

Appropriated from:



Federal revenues:
Federal aid – transportation programs................................................................ 22,000,000

Special revenue funds:
Comprehensive transportation fund.................................................................... 615,500
Michigan transportation fund............................................................................. 9,703,400
State aeronautics fund......................................................................................... 15,200
State trunkline fund............................................................................................. 7,564,000
State general fund/general purpose..................................................................... $

Sec. 107. DESIGN AND ENGINEERING SERVICES
Full-time equated classified positions..................................................1,506.3

Program development, delivery, and system operations--
1,506.3 FTE positions...................................................................................... $     171  ,180,800  

GROSS APPROPRIATION................................................................................ $ 171,180,800
Appropriated from:

Federal revenues:
Federal aid – transportation programs................................................................ 23,529,800

Special revenue funds:
Comprehensive transportation fund.................................................................... 187,100
Michigan transportation fund............................................................................. 13,013,900
State aeronautics fund......................................................................................... 160,300
State trunkline fund............................................................................................. 134,289,700
State general fund/general purpose..................................................................... $ 0”.

2.  Amend page 9, following line 4, by striking out all of sections 112 and 113 and 
inserting:
“Sec. 112. AERONAUTICS SERVICES

Full-time equated classified positions.......................................................48.0
Air service program............................................................................................ $ 250,000
Aviation services--48.0 FTE positions................................................................         7  ,508,700  
GROSS APPROPRIATION................................................................................ $ 7,758,700

Appropriated from:
Special revenue funds:

State aeronautics fund......................................................................................... 7,758,700
State general fund/general purpose..................................................................... $

Sec. 113. PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
Full-time equated classified positions.......................................................36.0

Passenger transportation services--36.0 FTE positions...................................... $         5  ,964,400  
GROSS APPROPRIATION................................................................................ $ 5,964,400

Appropriated from:
Federal revenues:

Federal aid – transportation programs................................................................ 972,100
Special revenue funds:

Comprehensive transportation fund.................................................................... 4,992,300
State general fund/general purpose..................................................................... $ 0”

and adjusting the subtotals, totals, and section 201 accordingly.

Representative Hood explained the amendments.



Representative Hood moved to adopt the amendments for HB 4246, as substitute (H-1). The 
motion did not prevail by a vote of 12-17-0.

UNFAVORABLE ROLL CALL:
     Yeas: Reps. Hoadley, Love, Pagan, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Anthony, Brixie, Cherry, 
Hood, Kennedy, and Tate.

     Nays: Reps. Hernandez, Miller, Sheppard, Albert, Allor, Brann, VanSingel, Whiteford, 
Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Green, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, and VanWoerkom.
     Pass: None.

Representative Brixie offered the following amendment for HB 4246, as substitute (H-1):

1.     Amend page 50, following line 2, by inserting:
“Enacting section 1. This act does not take effect until the legislature submits a report to 

the department of technology, management, and budget describing the impact of administrative 
reductions made to appropriations for the 2019-2020 fiscal year under this act as compared with 
appropriations made for the 2018-2019 fiscal year under 2018 PA 207. The report shall include a 
description of actions taken by each department in response to administrative reductions, 
including the impact on staffing and the ability to respond to program needs.

Enacting section 2. This act does not take effect until the legislature submits a report to 
the department of technology, management, and budget describing the impact of reductions to 
information technology appropriations for the 2019-2020 fiscal year under this act as compared 
with appropriations made for the 2018-2019 fiscal year under 2018 PA 207.”.

Representative Brixie explained the amendment. 

Representative Brixie moved to adopt the amendment for HB 4246, as substitute (H-1). The 
motion did not prevail by a vote of 12-17-0.

UNFAVORABLE ROLL CALL:
     Yeas: Reps. Hoadley, Love, Pagan, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Anthony, Brixie, Cherry, 
Hood, Kennedy, and Tate.

     Nays: Reps. Hernandez, Miller, Sheppard, Albert, Allor, Brann, VanSingel, Whiteford, 
Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Green, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, and VanWoerkom.
     Pass: None.

Representative Love offered the following amendment for HB 4246, as substitute (H-1):

1.    Amend page 9, line 25, by striking out all of sections 114, 115, and 16 and inserting:
“Sec. 114. LOCAL BUS TRANSIT

Local bus operating............................................................................................. $ 196,750,000
Nonurban operating/capital................................................................................       30  ,027,900  
GROSS APPROPRIATION................................................................................ $ 226,777,900

Appropriated from:
Federal revenues:



Federal aid – transportation programs................................................................ 28,027,900
Special revenue funds:

Local funds......................................................................................................... 2,000,000
Comprehensive transportation fund.................................................................... 196,750,000
State general fund/general purpose..................................................................... $

Sec. 115. INTERCITY PASSENGER AND FREIGHT
Full-time equated classified positions.......................................................39.0

Detroit/Wayne County port authority................................................................. $ 468,200
Freight property management............................................................................. 1,000,000
Intercity services................................................................................................. 9,860,000
Marine passenger service.................................................................................... 5,900,000
Office of rail--39.0 FTE positions...................................................................... 6,656,500
Rail operations and infrastructure.......................................................................       95  ,566,700  
GROSS APPROPRIATION................................................................................ $ 119,451,400

Appropriated from:
Federal revenues:

Federal aid – transportation programs................................................................ 14,500,000
Special revenue funds:

Local funds......................................................................................................... 760,000
Private funds....................................................................................................... 900,000
Comprehensive transportation fund.................................................................... 94,344,400
Intercity bus equipment and facility fund........................................................... 100,000
Michigan transportation fund............................................................................. 2,086,300
Rail freight fund.................................................................................................. 6,000,000
State trunkline fund............................................................................................. 760,700
State general fund/general purpose..................................................................... $

Sec. 116. PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT
Municipal credit program................................................................................... $ 2,000,000
Service initiatives................................................................................................ 10,589,200
Specialized services............................................................................................ 23,313,900
Transit capital..................................................................................................... 67,900,600
Van pooling.........................................................................................................            195  ,000  
GROSS APPROPRIATION................................................................................ $ 103,998,700

Appropriated from:
Federal revenues:

Federal aid – transportation programs................................................................ 26,850,000
Special revenue funds:

Local funds......................................................................................................... 5,760,000
Comprehensive transportation fund.................................................................... 71,388,700
State general fund/general purpose..................................................................... $ 0”

and adjusting the subtotals, totals, and section 201 accordingly.

Representative Love explained the amendment. Questions and discussion followed.

Representative Love moved to adopt the amendment to HB 4246, as substitute (H-1). The 
motion did not prevail by a vote of 12-17-0.



UNFAVORABLE ROLL CALL:
     Yeas: Reps. Hoadley, Love, Pagan, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Anthony, Brixie, Cherry, 
Hood, Kennedy, and Tate.

     Nays: Reps. Hernandez, Miller, Sheppard, Albert, Allor, Brann, VanSingel, Whiteford, 
Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Green, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, and VanWoerkom.
     Pass: None.

Representative Cherry offered the following amendment for HB 4246, as substitute (H-1):

1. Amend page 28, following line 20, by inserting: 
"Sec. 372.  1) As used in this section: 
(a) “Construction mechanic” means a skilled or unskilled mechanic, laborer, worker, 

helper, assistant, or apprentice working on a state project but shall not include executive, 
administrative, professional, office, or custodial employees. 

(b) “State or local project” means new construction, alteration, repair, installation, 
painting, decorating, completion, demolition, conditioning, reconditioning, or improvement of 
public buildings, schools, or works.

(2) When selecting a contractor for a state or local project that includes the labor of 
construction mechanics the department shall give preference to contractors that maintain or 
participate in an apprenticeship program that is certified by the United States Department of 
Labor.

(3) When selecting a contractor for a state or local project the department must give 
preference to contractors that will have at least 75% of their employees residing within 60 miles 
of the proposed project.”.

Representative Cherry explained the amendment. 

Representative Cherry moved to adopt the amendment for HB 4246, as substitute (H-1). The 
motion did not prevail by a vote of 12-17-0.

UNFAVORABLE ROLL CALL:
     Yeas: Reps. Hoadley, Love, Pagan, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Anthony, Brixie, Cherry, 
Hood, Kennedy, and Tate.

     Nays: Reps. Hernandez, Miller, Sheppard, Albert, Allor, Brann, VanSingel, Whiteford, 
Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Green, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, and VanWoerkom.
     Pass: None.

Representative Tate offered the following amendment for HB 4246, as substitute (H-1):

1.    Amend page 31, line 6, following “effect.” by inserting: " An expenditure for staff 
resources used in connection with project activities, which expenditure is subject to full 
and prompt reimbursement from Canada, shall not be considered an expenditure of state 
transportation revenue.".

Representative Tate explained the amendment. 



Representative Tate moved to adopt the amendment for HB 4246, as substitute (H-1). The 
motion did not prevail by a vote of 12-17-0.

UNFAVORABLE ROLL CALL:
     Yeas: Reps. Hoadley, Love, Pagan, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Anthony, Brixie, Cherry, 
Hood, Kennedy, and Tate.

     Nays: Reps. Hernandez, Miller, Sheppard, Albert, Allor, Brann, VanSingel, Whiteford, 
Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Green, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, and VanWoerkom.
     Pass: None.

Representative Maddock offered the following amendment for HB 4246, as substitute (H-1):

1. Amend page 45, line 11, by striking out all of section 713.

Representative Maddock explained the amendment. Questions and discussion followed.

Representative Maddock moved to adopt the amendment for HB 4246, as substitute (H-1). The 
motion prevailed by a vote of 29-0-0.

FAVORABLE ROLL CALL:
     Yeas: Reps. Hernandez, Miller, Sheppard, Albert, Allor, Brann, VanSingel, Whiteford, 
Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Green, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, VanWoerkom, Hoadley, 
Love, Pagan, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Anthony, Brixie, Cherry, Hood, Kennedy, and Tate.

     Nays: None.
     Pass: None.

Representative Cherry offered the following amendment for HB 4246, as substitute (H-1):

1.     Amend page 25, line 23, by striking out all of section 323.

Representative Cherry explained the amendment.

Representative Cherry moved to adopt the amendment for HB 4246, as substitute (H-1). The 
motion did not prevail by a vote of 12-17-0.

UNFAVORABLE ROLL CALL:
     Yeas: Reps. Hoadley, Love, Pagan, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Anthony, Brixie, Cherry, 
Hood, Kennedy, and Tate.

     Nays: Reps. Hernandez, Miller, Sheppard, Albert, Allor, Brann, VanSingel, Whiteford, 
Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Green, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, and VanWoerkom.
     Pass: None.

Representative Maddock moved to report HB 4246, with recommendation, as amended, as 
substitute (H-2). The motion prevailed by a vote of 17-12-0.



FAVORABLE ROLL CALL:
     Yeas: Reps. Hernandez, Miller, Sheppard, Albert, Allor, Brann, VanSingel, Whiteford, 
Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Green, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, and VanWoerkom.

     Nays: Reps. Hoadley, Love, Pagan, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Anthony, Brixie, Cherry, 
Hood, Kennedy, and Tate.
     Pass: None.

The Chair laid HB 4236 before the committee:

HB 4236 (Rep. VanSingel) Appropriations; zero budget; higher education; provide for fiscal 
year 2019-2020.

Representative VanSingel moved to adopt substitute (H-2) for HB 4236. The motion prevailed 
by a vote of 29-0-0.

FAVORABLE ROLL CALL:
     Yeas: Reps. Hernandez, Miller, Sheppard, Albert, Allor, Brann, VanSingel, Whiteford, 
Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Green, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, VanWoerkom, Hoadley, 
Love, Pagan, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Anthony, Brixie, Cherry, Hood, Kennedy, and Tate.

     Nays: None.
     Pass: None.

Representative VanSingel testified on the bill. 

Representative Anthony offered the following amendment for HB 4236, as substitute (H-2):

1. Amend page 2, line 20, by striking out all of Sec. 236(2) and inserting:
“(2) Amounts appropriated for public universities are as follows:
(a) The appropriation for Central Michigan University is $87,415,000.00, $85,654,400.00

for operations and $1,760,600.00 for performance funding.$92,164,200.00, $87,415,000.00 FOR
OPERATIONS, $3,509,000.00 FOR PERFORMANCE FUNDING, AND $1,240,200.00 
FOR INDIAN TUITION WAIVER SHORTFALL PAYMENT.

(b) The appropriation for Eastern Michigan University is $76,979,300.00, $75,169,900.00
for operations and $1,809,400.00 for performance funding.$79,512,200.00, $76,979,300.00 FOR
OPERATIONS, $2,398,400.00 FOR PERFORMANCE FUNDING, AND $134,500.00 FOR 
INDIAN TUITION WAIVER SHORTFALL PAYMENT.

(c) The appropriation for Ferris State University is $54,950, 700.00, $53,595,500.00 for 
operations and $1,355,200.00 for performance funding.$57,819,800.00, $54,950,700.00 FOR 
OPERATIONS, $2,118,700.00 FOR PERFORMANCE FUNDING, AND $750,400.00 FOR 
INDIAN TUITION WAIVER SHORTFALL PAYMENT.

(d) The appropriation for Grand Valley State University is $72,056,600.00, 
$70,100,100.00 for operations and $1,956,500.00 for performance funding.$75,839,100.00, 
$72,056,600.00 FOR OPERATIONS, $3,013,600.00 FOR PERFORMANCE FUNDING, 
AND $768,900.00 FOR INDIAN TUITION WAIVER SHORTFALL PAYMENT.

(e) The appropriation for Lake Superior State University is $13,987,000.00, 
$13,775,000.00 for operations and $212,000.00 for performance funding.$14,512,400.00, 



$13,987,000.00 FOR OPERATIONS, $261,700.00 FOR PERFORMANCE FUNDING, AND
$263,700.00 FOR INDIAN TUITION WAIVER SHORTFALL PAYMENT.

(f) The appropriation for Michigan State University is $350,703,300.00, $281,239,100.00
for operations, $5,035,100.00 for performance funding, $34,591,400.00 for MSU 
AgBioResearch, and $29,837,700.00 for MSU Extension.$359,594,200.00, $286,274,200.00 
FOR OPERATIONS, $7,257,700.00 FOR PERFORMANCE FUNDING, $988,900.00 FOR 
INDIAN TUITION WAIVER SHORTFALL PAYMENT, $34,937,300.00 FOR MSU 
AGBIORESEARCH, AND $30,136,100.00 FOR MSU EXTENSION.

(g) The appropriation for Michigan Technological University is $49,949,600.00, 
$49,052,200.00 for operations and $897,400.00 for performance funding.$51,598,100.00, 
$49,949,600.00 FOR OPERATIONS, $1,315,500.00 FOR PERFORMANCE FUNDING, 
AND $333,000.00 FOR INDIAN TUITION WAIVER SHORTFALL PAYMENT.

(h) The appropriation for Northern Michigan University is $47,998,400.00, 
$47,137,400.00 for operations and $861,000.00 for performance funding.$49,866,200.00, 
$47,998,400.00 FOR OPERATIONS, $1,227,700.00 FOR PERFORMANCE FUNDING, 
AND $640,100.00 FOR INDIAN TUITION WAIVER SHORTFALL PAYMENT.

(i) The appropriation for Oakland University is $52,819,200.00, $51,235,900.00 for 
operations and $1,583,300.00 for performance funding.$56,113,200.00, $52,819,200.00 FOR 
OPERATIONS, $3,117,700.00 FOR PERFORMANCE FUNDING, AND $176,300.00 FOR 
INDIAN TUITION WAIVER SHORTFALL PAYMENT.

(j) The appropriation for Saginaw Valley State University is $30,528,000.00, 
$29,766,100.00 for operations and $761,900.00 for performance funding.$31,640,600.00, 
$30,528,000.00 FOR OPERATIONS, $973,100.00 FOR PERFORMANCE FUNDING, AND
$139,500.00 FOR INDIAN TUITION WAIVER SHORTFALL PAYMENT.

(k) The appropriation for University of Michigan – Ann Arbor is $320,782,400.00, 
$314,589,100.00 for operations and $6,193,300.00 for performance funding.$328,796,300.00, 
$320,782,400.00 FOR OPERATIONS, $7,739,400.00 FOR PERFORMANCE FUNDING, 
AND $274,500.00 FOR INDIAN TUITION WAIVER SHORTFALL PAYMENT.

(l) The appropriation for University of Michigan – Dearborn is $26,071,800.00, 
$25,421,900.00 for operations and $649,900.00 for performance funding.$27,575,600.00, 
$26,071,800.00 FOR OPERATIONS, $1,435,700.00 FOR PERFORMANCE FUNDING, 
AND $68,100.00 FOR INDIAN TUITION WAIVER SHORTFALL PAYMENT.

(m) The appropriation for University of Michigan – Flint is $23,585,400.00, 
$23,061,800.00 for operations and $523,600.00 for performance funding.$24,734,100.00, 
$23,585,400.00 FOR OPERATIONS, $982,300.00 FOR PERFORMANCE FUNDING, AND
$166,400.00 FOR INDIAN TUITION WAIVER SHORTFALL PAYMENT.

(n) The appropriation for Wayne State University is $202,363,200.00, $199,169,800.00 
for operations and $3,193,400.00 for performance funding.$207,261,500.00, $202,363,200.00 
FOR OPERATIONS, $4,733,900.00 FOR PERFORMANCE FUNDING, AND $164,400.00 
FOR INDIAN TUITION WAIVER SHORTFALL PAYMENT.

(o) The appropriation for Western Michigan University is $111,151,000.00, 
$109,376,800.00 for operations and $1,774,200.00 for performance funding.$115,352,200.00, 
$111,151,000.00 FOR OPERATIONS, $3,623,000.00 FOR PERFORMANCE FUNDING, 
AND $578,200.00 FOR INDIAN TUITION WAIVER SHORTFALL PAYMENT.”
and adjusting the subtotals and totals in Sec. 236 and enacting section 1 accordingly.



Representative Anthony explained the amendment. 

Representative Anthony moved to adopt the amendment for HB 4236, as substitute (H-2). The 
motion did not prevail by a vote of 12-17-0.

UNFAVORABLE ROLL CALL:
     Yeas: Reps. Hoadley, Love, Pagan, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Anthony, Brixie, Cherry, 
Hood, Kennedy, and Tate.

     Nays: Reps. Hernandez, Miller, Sheppard, Albert, Allor, Brann, VanSingel, Whiteford, 
Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Green, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, and VanWoerkom.
     Pass: None.

Representative VanSingel moved to report HB 4236, with recommendation, as substitute (H-2). 
The motion prevailed by a vote of 17-11-1.

FAVORABLE ROLL CALL:
     Yeas: Reps. Hernandez, Miller, Sheppard, Albert, Allor, Brann, VanSingel, Whiteford, 
Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Green, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, and VanWoerkom.

     Nays: Reps. Hoadley, Love, Pagan, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Brixie, Cherry, Hood, 
Kennedy, and Tate.
     Pass: Rep. Anthony.

The Chair laid HB 4242 before the committee:

HB 4242 (Rep. Miller) Appropriations; zero budget; school aid appropriations; provide for
fiscal year 2019-2020.

Representative Miller moved to adopt substitute (H-3) for HB 4242. The motion prevailed by a 
vote of 29-0-0.

FAVORABLE ROLL CALL:
     Yeas: Reps. Hernandez, Miller, Sheppard, Albert, Allor, Brann, VanSingel, Whiteford, 
Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Green, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, VanWoerkom, Hoadley, 
Love, Pagan, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Anthony, Brixie, Cherry, Hood, Kennedy, and Tate.

     Nays: None.
     Pass: None.

Representative Miller testified on the bill. Questions and discussion followed. 

Representative Brixie offered the following amendments to HB 4242, as substitute (H-3):

1. Amend page 230, line 17, by striking out all of section 99h.
2. Amend page 303, line 8, by striking out all of section 152b and adjusting the 

totals in section 11 and enacting section 1 accordingly.
3. Amend page 307, line 20, after "74a," by inserting "99h,".
4. Amend page 307, line 20, after "104f," by inserting "152b,".



5. Amend page 307, line 24, after "388.1674a," by inserting "388.1699h,".
6. Amend page 307, line 24, after "388.1704f," by inserting "388.1752b,".

Representative Brixie explained the amendments.

Representative Brixie moved to adopt the amendments for HB 4242, as substitute (H-3). The 
motion did not prevail by a vote of 11-17-1.

UNFAVORABLE ROLL CALL:
     Yeas: Reps. Hoadley, Love, Pagan, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Anthony, Brixie, Cherry, 
Kennedy, and Tate.

     Nays: Reps. Hernandez, Miller, Sheppard, Albert, Allor, Brann, VanSingel, Whiteford, 
Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Green, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, and VanWoerkom.
     Pass: Rep. Hood. 

Representative Kennedy offered the following amendments for HB 4242, as substitute (H-3):

1. Amend page 39, line 18, after "is" by striking out "$8,499.00" and inserting 
"$8,507.00".

2. Amend page 39, line 19, after "is" by striking out "$8,051.00" and inserting 
"$8,067.00".

3. Amend page 45, line 6, after "subsection." by inserting "BEGINNING IN 2019-
2020, FOR PUPILS IN MEMBERSHIP IN A PUBLIC SCHOOL ACADEMY THAT WAS 
ISSUED A CONTRACT UNDER SECTION 552 OF THE REVISED SCHOOL CODE, 
MCL 380.552, TO OPERATE AS A SCHOOL OF EXCELLENCE THAT IS A CYBER 
SCHOOL, THE ALLOCATION CALCULATED UNDER THIS SECTION IS AN 
AMOUNT EQUAL TO 80% OF THE AMOUNT AS WOULD OTHERWISE BE 
CALCULATED UNDER THIS SUBSECTION FOR THE PUBLIC SCHOOL 
ACADEMY.".

4. Amend page 50, line 15, by striking out "$8,051.00" and inserting "$8,067.00" 
and adjusting the totals in section 11 and enacting section 1 accordingly.

Representative Kennedy explained the amendments.

Representative Kennedy moved to adopt the amendments for HB 4242, as substitute (H-3). The 
motion did not prevail by a vote of 12-17-0.

UNFAVORABLE ROLL CALL:
     Yeas: Reps. Hoadley, Love, Pagan, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Anthony, Brixie, Cherry, 
Hood, Kennedy, and Tate.

     Nays: Reps. Hernandez, Miller, Sheppard, Albert, Allor, Brann, VanSingel, Whiteford, 
Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Green, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, and VanWoerkom.
     Pass: None.

Representative Hood offered the following amendments for HB 4242, as substitute (H-3):



1. Amend page 39, line 18, after "is" by striking out "$8,499.00" and inserting 
"$8,505.00".

2. Amend page 39, line 19, after "is" by striking out "$8,051.00" and inserting 
"$8,063.00".

3. Amend page 50, line 15, by striking out "$8,051.00" and inserting "$8,063.00".
4. Amend page 66, line 15, by striking out "$4,408,000,000.00" and inserting 

"$4,426,000,000.00" and adjusting the totals in section 11 and enacting section 1 accordingly.
5. Amend page 66, line 15, after the first "fund" by inserting a comma and 

"TALENT INVESTMENT FUND,".
6. Amend page 132, line 25, after "fund" by striking out the balance of the line 

through "FUND," on line 26.
7. Amend page 142, line 12, by striking out all of subsection (10).
8. Amend page 142, line 27, by striking out all of section 35b through all of section 

35D.
9. Amend page 175, line 6, by striking out all of section 54E.
10. Amend page 180, line 12, by striking out all of subsection (4).
11. Amend page 194, line 5, by striking out all of section 61J.
12. Amend page 197, line 20, by striking out all of section 64d.
13. Amend page 201, line 20, by striking out all of sections 67A and 67B.
14. Amend page 216, line 5, by striking out all of section 97, 97A, and 97B.
15. Amend page 230, line 17, by striking out all of sections 99h.
16. Amend page 241, line 20, by striking out all of sections 99t, 99u, 99w, and 99x.
17. Amend page 260, line 10, by striking out all of section 102d.

Representative Hood explained the amendments.

Representative Hood moved to adopt the amendments for HB 4242, as substitute (H-3). The 
motion did not prevail by a vote of 12-17-0.

UNFAVORABLE ROLL CALL:
     Yeas: Reps. Hoadley, Love, Pagan, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Anthony, Brixie, Cherry, 
Hood, Kennedy, and Tate.

     Nays: Reps. Hernandez, Miller, Sheppard, Albert, Allor, Brann, VanSingel, Whiteford, 
Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Green, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, and VanWoerkom.
     Pass: None.

Representative Pagan moved to adopt substitute (H-2) for HB 4242. The motion did not prevail 
by a vote of 12-17-0.

UNFAVORABLE ROLL CALL:
     Yeas: Reps. Hoadley, Love, Pagan, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Anthony, Brixie, Cherry, 
Hood, Kennedy, and Tate.

     Nays: Reps. Hernandez, Miller, Sheppard, Albert, Allor, Brann, VanSingel, Whiteford, 
Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Green, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, and VanWoerkom.
     Pass: None.



Representative Miller moved to report HB 4242, with recommendation, as substitute (H-3). The 
motion prevailed by a vote of 17-12-0.

FAVORABLE ROLL CALL:
     Yeas: Reps. Hernandez, Miller, Sheppard, Albert, Allor, Brann, VanSingel, Whiteford, 
Yaroch, Bollin, Glenn, Green, Huizenga, Lightner, Maddock, Slagh, and VanWoerkom.

     Nays: Reps. Hoadley, Love, Pagan, Hammoud, Peterson, Sabo, Anthony, Brixie, Cherry, 
Hood, Kennedy, and Tate.
     Pass: None.

There being no further business to come before the committee, the Chair adjourned the meeting, 
the time being 10:55 a.m.

Representative Hernandez, Chair

                                                                                                        Matthew Carnagie 

                                Committee Clerk

                                                                                            June 12th, 2019

                                                                                                        
Date Approved and Signed 


